502784974 04/28/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2831569

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHANG-SUN LEE	03/28/2014
RAMIL BAIAZITOV	03/31/2014
THOMAS W. DAVIS	03/31/2014
LIANGXIAN CAO	03/28/2014
WU DU	03/28/2014
RONGGANG LIU	04/01/2014
YOUNG-CHOON MOON	03/31/2014
STEVEN D. PAGET	03/25/2014
HONGYU REN	03/28/2014
NADIYA SYDORENKO	03/31/2014
RICHARD GERALD WILDE	04/21/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PTC THERAPEUTICS, INC.
Street Address:	100 CORPORATE CT.
Internal Address:	MIDDLESEX BUSINESS CENTER
City:	SOUTH PLAINFIELD
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07080

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1371132

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)331-1717

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 9733311700

Email: szaradic@hbiplaw.com
Correspondent Name: SANDY ZARADIC

Address Line 1: 6900 JERICHO TURNPIKE
Address Line 4: SYOSSET, NEW YORK 11791

502784974 REEL: 032767 FRAME: 0267

PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1368-40 PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SANDY ZARADIC
SIGNATURE:	/Sandy Zaradic, Reg. 45997/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2014
Total Attachments: 20	
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042	2814#page1.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042	2814#page2.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042	2814#page3.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_04	2814#page4.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_04	2814#page5.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_04	2814#page6.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042	2814#page7.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042	2814#page8.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_04	2814#page9.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_04	2814#page10.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_04	2814#page11.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042	2814#page12.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_04	2814#page13.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_04	2814#page14.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_04	2814#page15.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042	2814#page16.tif
source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042	2814#page17.tif

source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042814#page18.tif source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042814#page19.tif source=1368_40_PCT_Assignment_042814#page20.tif

Attorney's Docket No.: 1368-40 PCT

PATENT

For:	□ U.S. and/or Foreign Rights
For:	U.S.Application;
	U.S. Provisional Application;
	☐ U.S.Patent; or
	PCT Application
Bv:	✓ Inventors or

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS: (inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention)

Chang-Sun Lee	Ramil Baiazitov	Liangxian Cao
Name	Name	Name
118 Ketcham Road	33 Victory Place	6 Mioduski Court
Address	Address	Address
Belle Mead, NJ 08502, USA	East Brunswick, NJ 08816, USA	Parlin, NJ 08859, USA
Bene Wead, 143 00302, CB11	Little District, 110 00010, 0001	
South Korea	Russian Federation	United States of America
Nationality	Nationality	Nationality
	•	
Thomas W. Davis	Wu Du	Ronggang Liu
Name	Name	Name
_		1077
268 Prospect Street	14 Walnut Ct.	187 Daylesford Boulevard
Address	Address	Address
a la company de	G 1 NY 00510 HG4	D DA 10212 LICA
South Orange, NJ 07079, USA	Cranbury, NJ 08512, USA	Berwyn, PA 19312, USA
United States of America	China	United States of America
Nationality	Nationality	Nationality

Assignment of Invention – Page 1 of 8

Young-Choon Moon	Steven D. Paget	Hongyu Ren
Name	Name	Name
11 Edgewood Drive	2 Camden Road	407 Blossom Circle
Address	Address	Address
Belle Mead, NJ 08502, USA	Hillsborough, NJ 08844, USA	Dayton, NJ 08810, USA
South Korea	United States of America	United States of America
Nationality	Nationality	
·		•
Nadiya Sydorenko	Richard Gerald Wilde	
Name	Name	
vame	1 (MIII)	
37 Sycamore Pl.	13 Cascades Terrace	
Address	Address	
, tagiess	V	
Princeton, NJ 08540, USA	Somerville, NJ 08876, USA	
United States of America	United States of America	
Nationality	Nationality	
(If assignment is by person or entity	to whom invention was previously assigned and this	was recorded in PTO add the following)
Recorded on	Reel	
	Frame	
hereby sells, assigns and tra	ansfers to	
A GOYONEE.		
ASSIGNEE:		•
	PTC Therapeutics, Inc.	
	(Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)	
	100 Corporate Ct.	
	Middlesex Business Center	
	Address	
	South Plainfield, NJ 07080, USA	
	United States of America	
	Nationality	
	~	

PATENT REEL: 032767 FRAME: 0270

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 8

and the s	uccessors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE,
	(complete one of the following)
	the entire right, title and interest an undivided percent (%) interest
for the U	nited States and its territorial possessions
	and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,
in and to	any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:
SUBSTI	TUTED REVERSE PYRIMIDINE BMI-1 INHIBITORS
and whic	ch is found in
	(check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), or (g))
(a) [(b) [(c) [U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith U.S. patent application executed on U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified invention.
	Express Mail label No.:, mailed: To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing date and application number when they become known
(d) [(e) [(f) [U.S. application Serial No filed on
(g) [2	maintenance fees is being sent separately. and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim

and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof.

priority

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Assignment of Invention - Page 3 of 8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal this

	WARNING: Date of signing must be the same a	as the date of execution of the application if item (a) was checked
above. Date:	x 3/25/14	\mathbf{x} Olla
Date:	Date of signing X Date of signing	Chang-Sun Lee X Burn law Ramil Baiazitov
Date:	x 3/31/2014 Date of Signing	Liangsian Cao Thomas WDavis VWO 3.31-14
Date:	x 3/28/2d4 Date of signing	Thomas W. Davis LIANGS/AN CAO UB-28-15
Date:	x 3/28/14 Date of signing	X Wu Du
Date:	X Date of signing	X Ronggang Liu
Date:	X 3/3//2014 Date of signing	Young-Choon-Moon
Date:	X 3/25/2014 Date of signing	X O Capti Steven D. Paget
Date:	X 3/28/2014 Date of signing	X Hongyu Ren
Date:	X 3/3//2014 Date of signing	x Nachiya Syderules Nadiya Sydorenko
Date:	X Date of signing	X Richard Gerald Wilde

NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized then it will only be prima facie evidence of execution 35 USC 261. Use next page if notarization is desired.

Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

Assignment of Invention - Page 4 of 8

STATE OF New Jersey	8
COUNTY OF Middlesex	8

On this 28th day of Masch, 2014, before me personally appeared Chang-Sun Lee to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Paul Martin

Notary Public - Union County State of New Jersey Commission Expires August 4, 2014

STATE OF New Jersey §
COUNTY OF Middlesex §

On this 31²⁴ day of Nusch, 2014, before me personally appeared Ramil Baiazitov to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Paul Martin Notary Public - Union County

State of New Jersey
Commission Expires
August 4, 2014

STATE OF New Jersey
COUNTY OF Middlesex

On this 26 day of March, 2014, before me personally appeared Liangxian Cao to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Paul Martin
Notary Public - Union County
State of New Jersey
Commission Expires
August 4, 2014

Assignment of Invention - Page 5 of 8

STATE OF New Jersey	§ .	
COUNTY OF Middlesex	§ §	
me personally known and kn	Lard 2014, before me personally appeared Thomas W. Davis to sown to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment ag of same as his free act and deed.)
	Notary Public	
	Paul Martin Notary Public - Union County	
STATE OF New Jersey	§ State of New Jersey Commission Expires	
COUNTY OF Middlesex	§ August 4, 2014	
personally known and know	n to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and f same as his free act and deed.	
	Sunchember.	
	Notary Public Pout Martin	
	Paul Martin Notary Public - Union County	
STATE OF New Jersey	Paul Martin Notary Public - Union County State of New Jersey	
STATE OF New Jersey COUNTY OF Middlesex	Paul Martin Notary Public - Union County	
COUNTY OF Middlesex On this day of personally known and know	Paul Martin Notary Public - Union County State of New Jersey Commission Expires	e
COUNTY OF Middlesex On this day of personally known and know	Paul Martin Notary Public - Union County State of New Jersey Commission Expires August 4, 2014 , 2014, before me personally appeared Ronggang Liu to m n to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and	е
COUNTY OF Middlesex On this day of personally known and know	Paul Martin Notary Public - Union County State of New Jersey Commission Expires August 4, 2014 , 2014, before me personally appeared Ronggang Liu to m n to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and	е
COUNTY OF Middlesex On this day of personally known and know	Paul Martin Notary Public - Union County State of New Jersey Commission Expires August 4, 2014 , 2014, before me personally appeared Ronggang Liu to m n to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and	е

Assignment of Invention - Page 6 of 8

STATE OF New Jersey §

COUNTY OF Middlesex §

On this 3 1st day of Week, 2014, before me personally appeared Young-Choon Moon to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

Paul Martin

Notary Public - Union County State of New Jersey Commission Expires August 4, 2014

STATE OF New Jersey §
COUNTY OF Someward §

On this 25 day of March 3014, before me personally appeared Steven D. Paget to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged the signing of same as his free act and deed.

AARTI SHARMA
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 14, 2015
LD.# 2396505

Notary Public

STATE OF New Jersey

8

acknowledged the signing of same as her free act and deed.

COUNTY OF Middlesex

On this **28** day of **Wasc**. 2014, before me personally appeared Hongyu Ren to me personally known and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and

Notary Public

Paul Martin

Notary Public - Union County State of New Jersey Commission Expires

August 4, 2014

Assignment of Invention - Page 7 of 8

STATE OF New Jersey	§	
COUNTY OF Middlesex	\$ \$ \$	
On this 31st day of to me personally known a and acknowledged the sign	and known to me	14, before me personally appeared Nadiya Sydorenko e to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment sher free act and deed.
STATE OF COUNTY OF	§ § §	Notary Public Paul Martin Notary Public - Union County State of New Jersey Commission Expires August 4, 2014
Wilde to me personally k	nown and know	114, before me personally appeared Richard Gerald on to me to be the person who signed the foregoing of same as his free act and deed.
		Notary Public

Attorney's Docket No.: <u>1368-40 PCT</u>

PATENT

For:	
For:	U.S.Application;
	U.S. Provisional Application;
	U.S.Patent; or
	PCT Application
Dv.	M Inventors or Present Owners

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS: (inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention)

Chang-Sun Lee	Ramil Baiazitov	Liangxian Cao
Name	Name	Name
118 Ketcham Road	33 Victory Place	6 Mioduski Court
Address	Address	Address
Belle Mead, NJ 08502, USA	East Brunswick, NJ 08816, USA	Parlin, NJ 08859, USA
Carth Varia	Russian Federation	United States of America
South Korea		
Nationality	Nationality	Nationality
Thomas W. Davis	Wu Du	Ronggang Liu
Name	Name	Name
268 Prospect Street	14 Walnut Ct.	187 Daylesford Boulevard
Address	Address	Address
South Orange, NJ 07079, USA	Cranbury, NJ 08512, USA	Berwyn, PA 19312, USA
	C11 *	United States of America
United States of America	China	United States of America
Nationality	Nationality	Nationality

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 8

Young-Choon Moon	Steven D. Paget	Hongyu Ren
Name	Name	Name
11 Edgewood Drive	2 Camden Road	407 Blossom Circle
Address	Address	Address
Belle Mead, NJ 08502, USA	Hillsborough, NJ 08844, USA	Dayton, NJ 08810, USA
G II Tr	The 1-1 States of America	United States of America
South Korea	United States of America Nationality	Officed States of Afficied
Nationality	Nationality	
Nadiya Sydorenko	Richard Gerald Wilde	
Name	Name	
37 Sycamore Pl.	13 Cascades Terrace	
Address	Address	
Princeton, NJ 08540, USA	Somerville, NJ 08876, USA	
United States of America	United States of America	
Nationality	Nationality	
(If assignment is by person or entity to	whom invention was previously assigned and this wa	as recorded in PTO add the following)
Demanded on	Reel	
Recorded on	Frame	
hereby sells, assigns and tran		
ASSIGNEE:		
Ţ	PTC Therapeutics, Inc.	
	Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)	
· ·	,	
	100 Corporate Ct.	
The state of the s	Middlesex Business Center	
	Address	
	- 4 DI - 6 II NY 05000 Y/G	
<u> </u>	South Plainfield, NJ 07080, USA	
Ţ	United States of America	
	Nationality	

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 8

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE,		
	(complete one of the following)	
Topics of the second se	the entire right, title and interest an undivided percent (%) interest	
for the U	United States and its territorial possessions	
	and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority,	
in and to	o any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:	
SUBST	ITUTED REVERSE PYRIMIDINE BMI-1 INHIBITORS	
and whi	ch is found in	
	(check and complete (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), or (g))	
(a) (b) (c)	U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith U.S. patent application executed on U.S. provisional application naming the above inventor(s) for the above-identified	
	invention. Express Mail label No.:, mailed: To comply with 37 CFR 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, I, an ASSIGNOR signing below, hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert below the filing	
(d) (e) (f)	date and application number when they become known U.S. application Serial No filed on International application No. PCT/US13/71132 U.S. Patent No issued	
	A change of address to which correspondence is to be sent regarding patent maintenance fees is being sent separately. and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim	
and, in a continuation	priority and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any ation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or reation thereof.	
been or promptl and legs	ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment. ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided by with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent all equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and	

deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the

purposes thereof.

Assignment of Invention – Page 3 of 8



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and seal this

WARNING: Date of signing must be the same as the date of execution of the application if item (a) was checked above. Date: Chang-Sun Lee Date of signing Date: Date of signing Ramil Baiazitov Date: Liangxian Cao Date of signing Date: Thomas W. Davis Date of signing Date: Date of signing Date: Date: X Young-Choon Moon Date of signing Date: Steven D. Paget Date of signing Date: Hongyu Ren Date of signing Date: Nadiya Sydorenko Date of signing Date:

NOTE: No witnessing, notarization or legalization is necessary. If the assignment is notarized or legalized then it will only be prima facie evidence of execution 35 USC 261. Use next page if notarization is desired.

Date of signing

Richard Gerald Wilde

Notarization or Legalization Page Added.

Assignment of Invention - Page 4 of 8

STATE OF New Jersey	§ 8	
COUNTY OF Middlesex	§ § §	
On this day of me personally known and kn and acknowledged the signin	own to me to be the pe	e me personally appeared Chang-Sun Lee to erson who signed the foregoing Assignment act and deed.
		Notary Public
STATE OF New Jersey COUNTY OF Middlesex	§ § §	
On this day of me personally known and kn and acknowledged the signin	own to me to be the pe	e me personally appeared Ramil Baiazitov to erson who signed the foregoing Assignment act and deed.
		Notary Public
STATE OF New Jersey COUNTY OF Middlesex	§ § §	
On this day of	, 2014, before	e me personally appeared Liangxian Cao to me in who signed the foregoing Assignment and and deed.
		Notary Public

Assignment of Invention – Page 5 of 8

STATE OF New Jersey	§
COUNTY OF Middlesex	§ § §
On this day of me personally known and kn and acknowledged the signing	, 2014, before me personally appeared Thomas W. Davis to own to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment g of same as his free act and deed.
	Notary Public
	§ § , 2014, before me personally appeared Wu Du to me to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and same as his free act and deed.
	Notary Public
STATE OF PRINTY LOAD	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
personally known and know	pred , 2014, before me personally appeared Ronggang Liu to me to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment and same as his free act and deed.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVA NOTARIAL SEAL Elizabeth H. Strittmatter, Notary Public Upper Marich Typ., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2018 NEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTA	Notary Public

Assignment of Invention - Page 6 of 8

STATE OF New Jersey §	
COUNTY OF Middlesex §	
	fore me personally appeared Young-Choon Moon the person who signed the foregoing Assignment ee act and deed.
	Notary Public
STATE OF New Jersey \$ COUNTY OF \$	
On this day of , , bef me personally known and known to me to be th and acknowledged the signing of same as his from	
	Notary Public
STATE OF New Jersey § \$ COUNTY OF Middlesex §	
On this day of , 2014, be	fore me personally appeared Hongyu Ren to me erson who signed the foregoing Assignment and ct and deed.
	Notary Public

Assignment of Invention - Page 7 of 8

STATE OF New Jersey	§ § §
COUNTY OF Middlesex	§
On this day of to me personally known and and acknowledged the signing	, 2014, before me personally appeared Nadiya Sydorenko known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing Assignment g of same as her free act and deed.
	Notary Public
STATE OF New Jersey	§ § §
COUNTY OF	§
On this day of Wilde to me personally know Assignment and acknowledg	, , before me personally appeared Richard Gerald wn and known to me to be the person who signed the foregoing ged the signing of same as his free act and deed.
	Notary Public

Assignment of Invention - Page 8 of 8

PTC CONFIDENTIALITY AND ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AGREEMENT

In consideration of my employment or continued employment with PTC, my compensation and other benefits and the promises contained in this Agreement, PTC and I agree as follows:

- I. Background. PTC is a corporation currently engaged in the discovery, development and potential distribution of drugs, diagnostics, and related health care products and services. I acknowledge that as part of my employment with PTC I may have access to Confidential Information or Develop Inventions. The purpose of this Agreement is to protect Confidential Information and Inventions that belong to PTC, as well as to specify other terms and conditions relating to the services I perform for PTC.
- 2. Confidential Information. In this Agreement, "Confidential Information" means all trade secrets, proprietary information and materials of PTC and any information used, developed or acquired by me in connection with my services for or employment by PTC, if the information is not generally available to the public, regardless of whether the information is protected by patent or copyright. Confidential Information is not limited to information which is specifically marked as "confidential." Examples of Confidential Information include, but are not limited to, discoveries, inventions, developments, concepts, chemical structures, ideas, business plans or strategies, methods, processes, research, marketing plans, sales prospects, financial information, details of employee compensation, and information relating to actual or potential customers, partners, suppliers, investors, licensors, licensees and affiliates of PTC.

I acknowledge that Confidential Information represents a valuable trade and business secret and special asset of PTC. I acknowledge that all Confidential Information is, and shall continue to be, the exclusive property of PTC, whether or not prepared in whole or part by me and whether or not disclosed to me or entrusted to me in connection with my work for PTC. I understand that disclosure of Confidential Information to parties other than PTC without the written consent of an officer of PTC may cause serious and irreparable injury to PTC.

I will never directly or indirectly use Confidential Information except as required in connection with the performance of my duties as an employee of PTC, nor will I directly or indirectly disclose or disseminate Confidential Information to any third party without the prior written consent of an officer of PTC. Even where I obtain the authorization to disclose Confidential Information to a third party, I agree to use my best reasonable efforts to minimize any risks of inappropriate disclosure of the information through the use of nondisclosure agreements and careful handling of materials.

3. Inventions. In this Agreement, "Inventions" means all trade secrets, discoveries, inventions, innovations, improvements, developments, concepts, ideas, know-how, software and all other forms of intellectual property, whether

or not any of the foregoing is patentable or unpatentable or protected or capable of protection under the copyright or intellectual property laws and whether or not any of the foregoing constitutes trade secrets or confidential information, which I Develop.

In this Agreement, "Develop" means conceive, develop or reduce to practice either alone or as a joint inventor.

Each and every Invention I Develop during my employment with or period I perform services for PTC shall be and remain the sole and exclusive property of PTC without additional consideration or compensation to me, except for any Invention which meets all of the following criteria: (i) no equipment, supplies, facility or Confidential Information was used in Developing the Invention, (ii) the Invention was Developed entirely on my own time, (iii) the Invention relates neither to the business of PTC, nor to PTC's actual or demonstrably anticipated research or development, nor to any work performed by me for PTC.

I will keep complete written records of all Inventions I Develop during the time I am employed by or perform services for PTC and will promptly disclose all Inventions to PTC in writing for the purpose of enabling PTC to adequately determine its rights in each Invention. I will supplement any such disclosure to the extent PTC may reasonably request. If I have any doubts as to whether or not to disclose an Invention to PTC, I will disclose it. If I assert any property right in any Invention, I will promptly notify PTC in writing of that fact. I further represent that to the best of my knowledge none of the Inventions that are the property of PTC under this Agreement will infringe upon any third party right.

I will promptly and completely disclose to PTC in writing all Inventions which I Develop during the one-year period immediately following the end of my employment with or date I stop performing services for PTC, whichever is later, which relate either to my work assignment at PTC, or to Confidential Information, for the purpose of determining whether PTC has rights in such Invention. I will not file any patent application relating to such Invention without the prior written consent of PTC. If it is shown that the Invention was not made by me entirely after leaving PTC, the Invention will be presumed to have been Developed during the time I was employed by or performed services for PTC. I acknowledge that the conditions of this paragraph are no greater than necessary for protecting PTC's interest in Confidential Information and in Inventions to which it is rightfully entitled.

Both during and after my employment with PTC, I will assist and fully cooperate with PTC, its attorneys and agents in obtaining and maintaining the fullest measure of legal protection which PTC elects to obtain and maintain for Inventions in which it has a property right. I will execute any lawful document (including, but not limited to, applications, assignments, oaths, declarations and affidavits), make myself available for interviews, depositions and testimony relating to

any Invention and join in any proceeding requested by PTC relating to any Invention. I further designate PTC as my agent for, and grant to PTC a power of attorney with full power of substitution, which power of attorney shall be deemed coupled with an interest, for the purpose of effecting the foregoing assignments from me to PTC. PTC agrees to bear the expenses which it causes to be incurred in my assisting and cooperating hereunder.

On Schedule A, incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement, I have completely identified (without disclosing any trade secret or other confidential information) every Invention Developed before my employment or services to PTC in which I have an ownership interest and which is not the subject matter of an issued patent or printed publication at the time I sign this Agreement. If I become aware of any projected or actual use of any such Invention by PTC, I will promptly notify PTC in writing of said use. Except as to the Inventions listed on Schedule A, or those which are the subject matter of an issued patent or publication at the time I sign this Agreement, I will not assign or assert any rights against PTC with respect to any Invention Developed before my employment with or services to PTC in which I have an ownership interest.

4. Non-Competition and Non-Solicitation. During my employment with PTC, I will not directly or indirectly, either as an employee, consultant, agent, principal, partner, stockholder, corporate officer, director, or in any other individual or representative capacity, engage or participate in any business or activity that is competitive with the business of PTC.

Both during my employment with PTC and for at least oneyear thereafter, I will not (i) solicit, divert or take away, or attempt to solicit, divert or take away the business of or any actual or potential business dealings or relationships with PTC or (ii) encourage or solicit any employee to leave the employ of PTC.

- 5. Return of Property. Upon my termination of employment with PTC or whenever requested by PTC, I shall immediately deliver to PTC all property of PTC without keeping any copies thereof including, without limitation, records, reports, drawings, manuals, documents, photographs, notes, (including, without limitation, any of the foregoing recorded on any computer or any machine readable medium), keys, identification badges, products and materials.
- 6. Prior and Future Employers. I will provide and, PTC may similarly provide in its discretion, a copy of the covenants contained in Sections 2 through 5 of this Agreement to any business or enterprise with which I may be connected as an owner, officer, director, employee, partner, principal, agent, representative, consultant or otherwise.
- On Schedule B, incorporated and made a part of this Agreement, I have listed and attached copies hereto of any agreements with any other party which may prevent my full compliance with the terms stated in this Agreement. I represent that, except as provided in Schedule A or B, I have no commitments or obligations inconsistent with this Agreement or which would prevent me from fully performing my responsibilities for PTC.

I acknowledge that PTC is not employing me to obtain any information which is the property of any previous employer or any others for whom I have performed services. I will not, in performing services for PTC, make use of information which is the property of or confidential to any previous employer or other person or entity for whom I have furnished services.

- 7. Reimbursement of Funds. Upon termination, I shall properly account for funds advanced or entrusted to me and will promptly reimburse PTC for amounts due. I authorize PTC to deduct from my pay, upon termination of employment, any amounts rightfully due PTC consistent with applicable law.
- 8. Employment at Will. I understand and agree that the employment relationship between PTC and me is an employment at will relationship. As such, I understand and agree that my employment by PTC is not for any definite period, but may be terminated either by me or PTC at any time.
- 9. Conflict of Interest, I will not engage in any outside employment or other activity which could give rise to a conflict of interest, diminish the effectiveness of my performance or reflect adversely on PTC. This specifically includes, without limitation, engaging in outside employment or another activity which might require the use of PTC property or Confidential Information or simultaneous other employment in a line of business that is in conflict or competition, in whole or in part, with any of PTC's line of business. The giving of speeches or presentation of papers or acting as an instructor or seminar leader where PTC's name is or could be involved must either be approved in advance by PTC or come within the terms of PTC's written policy on publications and presentations.

10. Miscellaneous.

- (a) "PTC" collectively identifies PTC Therapeutics, Inc., its affiliated companies, predecessors, successors and assigns.
- (b) I agree that any breach or threatened breach by me of this Agreement may result in substantial and irreparable damage to PTC and I agree that in such a case, PTC is entitled to seek an injunction to restrain the breach. PTC remains entitled to any other remedies available at law or equity. Without limiting the foregoing, I understand and agree that I will be held responsible for any liability PTC may suffer as a result of Inventions, agreements or obligations I fail to disclose in Schedule A or B.

Should a claim be brought be PTC or me for breach of this Agreement, the losing party shall pay the other party's costs and expenses resulting therefrom or incurred in enforcing this Agreement, including, but not limited to legal fees and court costs.

(c) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey, without regard to conflict of laws principles. Any legal action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement shall be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction in New Jersey and I and PTC accept the jurisdiction of a court in New Jersey.

By: Susan Baer,
VP of Human Resources and Administration

(d) As of the effective date of this Agreement, this Agreement embodies the entire agreement between PTC and me with respect to the subject matter hereof and, as of the effective date of this Agreement, supersedes all prior oral or written agreements and understandings relating to such subject matter. I understand and agree that this Agreement can only be amended by a writing signed by me and an officer of PTC. No failure or delay by me or PTC in exercising any right or remedy under this Agreement, and no course of dealing between the parties shall operate as a waiver of any such right or remedy or any future right or remedy. The rights and benefits of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by PTC and its successors and assigns. I understand that this Agreement may not be assigned by me.	Schedule A: Previous Inventions
(e) If any part or parts of the Agreement are deemed illegal, invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such judgment shall not affect the validity of the balance of the terms of this Agreement which shall remain in full force and effect, and in lieu of each such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision, there shall be added automatically, as part of this Agreement, a provision similar in terms to such illegal, invalid or unenforceable provision as may be possible and legal, valid and enforceable.	(add more pages if needed)
(f) The headings of the various provisions of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall in no way modify or affect the meaning or construction of any of the terms of this Agreement.	Schedule B: Conflicting Agreements
(g) I understand and agree that my obligations to PTC under this Agreement continue throughout the entire period of time I am employed by or provide services to PTC and will survive the end of my employment with or services for PTC.	
I represent that I have read this Agreement and that I am fully familiar with its contents. PTC and I, both intending to be legally bound have executed this Agreement as of the effective date set forth below.	
Employee Name: Richard Wilde (identified throughout this Agreement by use of the first person singular)	
Richard Wolle	
Richard Wilde	
Effective Date: 9/27/02	(add more pages if needed)
PTC Therapeutics, Inc.	

State of New Jersey §

8

County of Middlesex §

I certify that the attached copy of a PTC Confidentiality and Assignment of Invention Agreement for Richard Wilde, having pages 1-3, is a true, correct and complete copy of the original.

In witness whereof on this 21st day of April, 2014, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Paul Martin

Notary Public

Paul Martin
Notary Public - Union County
State of New Jersey
Commission Expires
August 4, 2014

PATENT REEL: 032767 FRAME: 0288

RECORDED: 04/28/2014